
People Scrutiny Commission
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 18 July 2016
Time:      10.00 am
Venue:   Committee room, City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Lesley Alexander, Gill Kirk, Jos Clark, Eleanor Combley, Brenda Massey, Cleo Lake, 
Celia Phipps, Liz Radford, Mark Brain, Anna Keen and Ruth Pickersgill

Copies to: , John Readman (Strategic Director - People), Hilary Brooks (Service Director, Care and 
Support - Children & Families), Netta Meadows (Service Director, Strategic Commissioning & 
Commercial Relations),  Mike Hennessey (Service Director, Care and Support - Adults), Paul Jacobs 
(Service Director Education & Skills), Annette Jones (Interim Service Manager - Additional Learning 
Needs), Karen Blong (Policy Advisor), Lucy Fleming (Scrutiny co-ordinator), Claudette Campbell 
(Democratic Services Officer), Rachel Abba (DLT Support Manager)

Issued by: Claudette Campbell, Democratic Services
Floor 4, Brunel House (Clifton Wing), Bristol BS1 5UY
Tel: 0117 92 22342
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 8 July 2016

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


People Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, introduction and safety information 10.00 am

2. Apologies for absence 

3. Election of Vice-Chair 2016-17 
To elect the Vice-Chair of the commission for 2016-17.

4. Declarations of interest 
To note any declarations of interest from councillors.  They are asked to indicate 
the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular whether it 
is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declaration of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

5. Minutes of the previous meeting 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. (Pages 5 - 15)

6. Public forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 12 July 2016.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


People Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 15 July 
2016.

7. Introductory presentation from the People Directorate 
Leadership Team 

10.10 am

8. Annual business report 10.55 am
To consider the annual business report. (Pages 16 - 20)

9. Introduction to Cabinet members 11.00 am
Introduction to Cabinet members:
Cllr Clare Campion-Smith – Cabinet member for People
Cllr Fi Hance – Cabinet member for City Health and Wellbeing
Cllr Claire Hiscott – Cabinet member for Education and Skills

10. Overview of the 2015-16 work programme 11.15 am

(Pages 21 - 31)

11. Mental health working group report 11.35 am
To consider the report of the Mental health working group. (Pages 32 - 42)

12. Performance report for 2015-16 - Quarter 4 11.55 am
To consider the Quarter 4 performance report. (Pages 43 - 49)

13. Discussion on scrutiny priorities 12.15 pm



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
http://www.bristol.gov.uk

      

Bristol City Council
Minutes of People Scrutiny Commission
Thursday 18th February 2016 @ 2pm
________________________________________________

Scrutiny Members Present:-
Cllr Alexander(Chair), Cllr Watson,  Cllr Morgan, Cllr Phipps, Jenny Smith, Cllr Joffe, 
Cllr Kirk.

Other Members:
Assistant Mayor Massey, Cllr Fodor, Cllr Negus, Cllr Denyar

Also in Attendance:
Mayor, George Ferguson; Dr Martin Jones Bristol CCG Chair;
Judith Brown - Expert Witness, John Swainston – Education Co-optee, Roger White 
– Education Co-optee; Tony Jones - Bristol CCG,

Officers in Attendance:- 
John Readman – Strategic Director People; Nick Hooper – Service Director Strategic 
Housing; Paul Jacobs – Service Director Education & Skills; Joanna Roberts – 
Service Manager Strategy Commissioning.  Tom Gilchrist – Service Manager Private 
Housing; Paul Sylvester – Service Manager;  Annette Jones – Service Manager; 

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Glazzard

2. Public Forum

None

3. Declaration of Interest

Cllr Morgan declared membership on the Health & Wellbeing Board.

4. Minutes 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/


2

Resolved:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the commission held on the 7th 
December 2015 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

5. Action Sheet

The Action Sheet was noted.

6. Chair’s Business –

 111 Service – The Chair requested that members considered that in 
light of recent media reports on the performance of the 111 Service 
whether a partner meeting should be arranged.  Members to feed back 
to Lucy Fleming.

 The recommendation arising from the sub group work on Mental Health 
to be circulated for Email sign off.

 The April meeting date for the review for the new hospital unit for South 
Gloucestershire to be emailed by Lucy Fleming.
 

7. Tackling Empty Homes and improving Privately Rented Housing

The Members of the People Commission were joined by the members of the 
Neighbourhood Scrutiny Commission to receive the report from Nick Hooper and 
Tom Gilchrist.

The Private Rented Sector.  

The private rented sector in Bristol has grown significantly reflecting the growth in 
Bristol’s popularity.  With the rented sector meeting the needs of students and the 
y
[...]
ork on similar lines of the reporting mechanism for the work of the Health 
and Well Being Board. Action: Scrutiny to add to the future work 
programme.

 
c. Members discussed a conference and/or scrutiny day on themed on the 

principles of the Learning City, viewing it as an opportunity for Members and 
partners to meet and input into the principles. Action: Scrutiny officer to 
note the request for future work programme.

 
Resolved:

i. That the presentation and report be noted.
ii. That the report would become a part of the scrutiny work programme.

 
10. Health & Wellbeing Board Work Programme

The Commission received a report from Dr Martin Jones and Mayor, George 
Ferguson to inform the scrutiny commission about the work of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for 2015/16 and planning for 2016/17.
 

Page 10



8

 

The key functions of the Board as directed by the Social Care Act 2012:
 Produce and up-date the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
 Produce and implement a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 To promote integration
 To produce and up-date a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment

However, in Bristol we have extended the remit of the Board, by changing the 
constitution, to enable the Mayor to take Key Decisions at the Board, rather than at 
Cabinet.

The Key Decisions taken since June 2015 by the Mayor;
 Phase 3 of Extra Care Housing
 Care Homes Re-commissioning
 Children’s Community Health Services Re-commissioning
 Sexual Health Services Re-commissioning

Looking Forward 2016/2017

The Board looking to review membership during April 2016 to consider the 
approaches received from a number of organisations.

The following was noted from the discussion.

a. Members shared that the Board would benefit from participation from Avon & 
Somerset Constabulary.  The Board would input into the victim support work 
undertaken by the constabulary and could aid the areas of mental health and 
alcohol miss-use that drives many areas of crime & disorder.  Members 
sugg
[...]
al 

Care Needs of 

Children and Young 

People  

(People Councillors 

invited to attend for 

this item). 

Meeting date – 
02/11/15 
Ref – PLE 11/15 

 

 The Care Act 2014 
– implementation 
update 

 Emergency Duty 
Social Work Team 

 Care Quality 
Commission 
Update 

 Corporate 
Parenting Strategy 
and Pledge to 
Children in Care 
and Care Leavers 

 
Neighbourhoods 
Scrutiny -  

 Health and Social 

Care Needs of  

P
age 24



Scrutiny Work programme – 2015 / 16 
Cross cutting items are highlighted  

 

  
 

 
OSM Business Change Place Neighbourhoods People 

      
Children and Young 
People. 

December   Meeting date – 14/12/15 
Ref – BC 12/15 

 

First of two budget 

meetings; 

 

 Budget Scrutiny – 
Business Change and 
People.  

 Transitional 

move of 

Phoenix 

Court to 

Temple 

Street 

 

Meeting date – 10/12/15 
Ref – PLA 12/15 

 

 The Case for Culture – 

Inquiry Day; 

- Internal  

- External – ACE (ask 

ACE about their future) 

- Wider Cultural Industry 

- Financing / funding 

- Industry 

- Economic and Social 

impact 

- Culminating in report to 

Full  Council – investment 

in the  City 

 
Note:  The Business 
Change and Resources 
Scrutiny Commission have 
expressed an interest in the 
financial returns of cultural 
investment.   

Meeting date – 
18/12/15 
Ref – NHDS 12/15 

 

 Food  

 Housing Inquiry 
Day – outputs  
(Place / People 
councillors invited 
to attend) 

 Performance – 
report back from 
Chair’s 
conversation re; 
performance 
information 
presented to 
Scrutiny 

Meeting date – 
07/12/15 
Ref – PLE 12/15 
 

 The Integrated 
Education & 
Capital Strategy - 
Place Councillors 
invited to attend 

 Bristol Annual 
Education 
Performance – All 
Key Stages  

 Children Services 
Improvement Plan 

 Adult Care 
Community 
Support Services 
Re-Commissioning 

 Review of Short-
breaks services for 
Disabled Children 
– All Councillors 
invited to attend 

 Information Item – 
Performance 
Monitoring. 

P
ag
[...]
COUNCIL 
 

People Scrutiny Commission 
 

18th July 2016 

 
Report of: Andrea Dell, Service Manager, Policy, Scrutiny, Research and 

Executive Support 

Title: Report and Recommendations of the People Scrutiny 
Commission 2015/16 Mental Health Working Group.  

 
Ward: Citywide 
 
Report presented by:  Councillor Lesley Alexander, Chair of the People 

Scrutiny Commission Mental Health Working Group. 
 
Contact Telephone Number: For queries contact Karen Blong, Policy 

Advisor, Scrutiny – 0117 92 23319 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that the People Scrutiny Commission: 
          
1.  Formally agree the report and the recommendations within. Following formal 

ratification Officers will be asked to create an action plan which will be  
     monitored by the People Scrutiny Commission.  
 
2.  Refer the report to the Health and Wellbeing Board for discussion. 
 
3.  Note that the Cabinet accepted the report recommendations on the     
     4th July 2016.  

     

Summary 

The People Scrutiny Commission opted to undertake a review of mental health 
services as part of their work programme for 15/16 in order to ascertain whether 
there were additional opportunities to raise the profile of mental health issues and 
join up provision citywide.   
 
Due to the scale of provision the work focused mainly on adult mental health 
services and did not specifically address dementia, which was the focus of a 
number of existing priorities.   
 Page 31

Agenda Item 11



 

The significant issues in the report are: 
 

The report at Appendix A. 

 
Policy 
 
1. i. The previous Mayor of Bristol, George Ferguson identified ‘A healthy 
and caring Bristol’ as one of his six priorities. Mental wellbeing was noted as 
being particularly important. 
 
 ii. The election manifesto of Mayor Marvin Rees identifies Health and 
Wellbeing as a priority (to view the full manifesto click here): 
 
‘We believe that good health shapes all aspects of life in the city, and that it i
[...]
at local and national level. 

 

3. Additional steps should be taken to increase communication around the full 
range of mental health services available and how they could be accessed. 
 
The final report will be presented for consideration to the following: 
 

 The Mayor and Cabinet – 4th July 2016* 

 The People Scrutiny Commission – 18th July 2016 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board – 10th August 2016.  
 
*The working group report was approved informally by the 2015/16 Members 
of the People Scrutiny Commission. In order to expedite the implementation 
of the recommendations the report was presented to the Mayor and Cabinet 
prior to formal ratification at a People Scrutiny Commission meeting. The 
Mayor and Cabinet welcomed the report and all recommendations were 
accepted.    
 
Once the recommendations are formally accepted an action plan will be 
created to consider the practical implications and potential impact on policy. 
The action plan will be monitored by the People Scrutiny Commission.   
 
 
Proposal 
 
4.  It is recommended that the People Scrutiny Commission: 
 

1.  Formally agree the report and the recommendations within. 
Following formal ratification Officers will be asked to create an action 
plan which will be monitored by the People Scrutiny Commission.  

 
2.  Refer the report to the Health and Wellbeing Board for discussion. 
 
3.  Note that the Cabinet accepted the report recommendations on the     Page 33



 

     4th July 2016.  
 

             
 
Other Options Considered 
 
5.     None. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
6.  Not applicable 
 
Public Sector Equality Duties 
 
7 Before making a decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires that 

each decision-maker considers the need to promote equality for 
persons with the following “protected characteristics”: age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, 
sex, sexual orientation. Each decision-maker must, therefore, have due 
regard to the need
[...]
 whether there were additional opportunities to raise the profile of mental health 
issues and join up provision citywide.   
 
It was agreed that due to the scale of provision, this piece of work would focus mainly on adult 
mental health services, and would not specifically address dementia, which was the focus of a 
number of existing priorities.   
 
The full recommendations from the Working Group can be found in section 4 of this report, but 
the headline findings can be summarised as follows; 
 

1. There was a need to develop a Mental Health Strategy for the whole city and enhance 
partnership working.   

2. There were a number of quick wins that the City Council could do to raise the profile of 
mental health at local and national level   

3. Additional steps should be taken to increase communication around the full range of 
mental health services available and how they could be accessed  

 
2.  Background and Context 
 
There is growing awareness regarding the scale of mental health issues and the myriad of 
problems that can occur when conditions are left untreated.  This has led to a nationwide 
initiative to improve both prevention and care.  
 
Mental health services have gone through a radical transformation over the past 30 years.  A 
model of acute and long-term care based on large institutions has been replaced by one in 
which most care is being provided in community settings by multidisciplinary mental health 
teams. These teams support most people in their own homes but have access to specialist 
hospital units for acute admissions and smaller residential units for those requiring long-term 
care. 

Mental health services in Bristol are overseen by the City Council in conjunction with the 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and NHS England.  In the spring of 2011, NHS Bristol, 
with the support of the then shadow Bristol CCG, took the decision to re-commission Bristol’s 
mental health services following feedback from patients, primary care pr
[...]
for Working Group 2 (25 mins) 

1 pm  End    

 

 
 

Page 40



Scrutiny Working Group  

 

 

Bristol City Council Overview and Scrutiny – Working Group (Part 2) 
  
Mental Health Services in Bristol – A Detailed Look at Lawrence Hill  
 
1st February 2016 at 10am  
Brunel House, St George's Road, Bristol BS1 5UY. 
 
Agenda  
 
9.45   Refreshments 
 
10.00  Introduction to the session – including a summary of the first workshop 
  (Sue Waring) 
 
10.05  Demographics of Lawrence Hill and how it compares to other parts of the 
  city (Leonie Roberts) 
 
10.20  Mindfulness (Kate Conlan)  
 
10.35  Social Prescribing (Leonie Roberts)   
  
10.45            Overview of services provided;  

 Health (CCG/Bristol Mental Health) – 10.45 to 10.55 
 Schools (Julie Colthard) – 10.55 to 11.05 
 Learning (Jane Taylor/Jenny Wilkes) – 11.05 to 11.15 
 Community Based (Mohammed Elsharif ) – 11.15 to 11.25  
 Police (Chief Inspector Rowlands) – 11.25 to 11.35 

 
11.35   Comfort Break  
 
11.45  Community Access Support Service (CASS) – Monira Chowdhury  
 
12.00  Case Studies; 
 

• Elaine Flint and Rhian Loughlin, Wellspring - 12.00 – 12.30 

12.30            Discussion – Q&A and an opportunity for Members to consider any 
recommendations    

13.00 Close 

 

Page 41



Place Scrutiny Commission – Performance Report 2015-16 Q4

 

 
People Scrutiny Commission 

18th July 2016 

 

Report of:  Strategic Director ‐ People 
 
Title:  Performance Report for 2015/16 Q4 
 
Ward:  Citywide 
 
Officer Presenting Report:  John Readman, Strategic Director ‐ People 
 
Contact Telephone Number:   0117 903 7960 
 
 
 

Recommendation 
To note:  
- the People Performance Report for 2015-16 Q4  
 
Summary 
The report and appendices are a summary of the main areas of progress towards the 
delivery of the Corporate Plan 2014-17.     
 
The significant issues in the report are: 
The most significant highlights, milestones and performance issues are contained 
within the People 2015-16 Quarter 
[...]
 The HOPE Virtual School have targeted young people in Y11/12 to support 
achievement and progression from Key Stage 4 and, for those who did not achieve 
predicted grades in 2015, to ensure this does not become a barrier to EET by identifying 
and supporting alternative pathways and supporting re-takes etc.  

 
 
 
Expected impact of the Actions (with timescales): 

- Increase in EET to 58% by end 2016/17 (S903 reporting [BCP036a] – reported 3 
months in arrears) 

 

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	8 Annual business report
	10 Overview of the 2015-16 work programme
	11 Mental health working group report
	11b - Mental health working group - main report Report Final 3

	12 Performance report for 2015-16 - Quarter 4
	People Scrutiny Report q4 2015-16 17 june
	160622 MH Qtr4 reporting People Scrutiny
	BC036b April 2016 - Q4






Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the People Scrutiny Commission

18 July 2016 at 10.00 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Brenda Massey (Chair), Jos Clark (Vice-Chair), Mark Brain, Eleanor Combley, Gill Kirk, 
Celia Phipps, Ruth Pickersgill and Liz Radford

Officers in Attendance:-
John Readman (Strategic Director - People), Hilary Brooks (Service Director, Care and Support - Children 
& Families), Mike Hennessey (Service Director, Care and Support - Adults), Annette Jones (Interim 
Service Manager - Additional Learning Needs), Rob Logan, Karen Blong (Policy Advisor) and Claudette 
Campbell (Democratic Services Officer)

1. Welcome, introduction and safety information

Cllr Brenda Massey (Chair of People Scrutiny Commission) welcomed everyone to the meeting and led 
introductions.

2. Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Keen and Cllr Alexander.  Cllr Windows joined the meeting as 
Substitute for Cllr Alexander.

3. Election of Vice-Chair 2016-17

Cllr Jos Clark was nominated by Cllr Mark Brain as Vice-Chair and Agreed by all present.

4. Declarations of interest

None

5. Minutes of the previous meeting

Resolved:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

That the Minutes of the meeting of the commission held on the 18th February 2016 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

6. Public forum

None for this meeting.  

The two items received on the subject of the independent reports and findings about the services in the 
Bristol Royal Hospital for Children, to be taken to the Joint Health Scrutiny scheduled for 12th August 2016 
@ 10am, City Hall Bristol.

7. Introductory presentation from the People Directorate Leadership Team

John Readman, Strategic Director for People was joined by the following officers to provide the 
Commission Members with an overview of the service provision within the remit of the People 
Directorate.

The full presentation can be viewed as a supplementary document on www.bristol.gov.uk in the Council 
Meetings section.

Management Team
 Paul Jacobs – Service Director, Education & Skills (Directorate Lead for Scrutiny)
 Hilary Brooks – Service Director, Care &Support – Children & Families
 Michele Farmer – Service Director, Early Intervention & Targeted Support
 Mike Hennessey - Service Director, Care & Support Adults, Statutory Director of Adult Social Services
 Netta Meadows – Service Director, Strategic Commissioning & Commercial Relations

Joined by:
 Rob Logan – Service Manager Contracts & Quality
 Annette Jones – Interim Service Manager Additional Learning Needs

What the People Directorate cover:
 Education and Skills 
 Care & Support - Children & Families 
 Early Intervention & Targeted Support
 Care & Support - Adults 
 Strategic Commissioning & Commercial Relations

Developing the City Vision – Our Contribution
 Learning City
 Health and Wellbeing Strategy

http://www.bristol.gov.uk/


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Adult Social Care Strategic Plan
 Children, Young People & Families Strategy 2016-2020 Led by the Children & Families Partnership 

(Information about the consultation shared via Members Bulletin 4)
 Safeguarding Boards – Annual Report and Business Plan
 Getting to Good: Children’s Services Improvement Plan – Led by Bristol City Council

The following comments were noted following the presentation:
a. Members sought clarity on how the Commission commented and provided input on development issues 

relating to the Directorate.  
b. Members were informed that previously development issues were reported to the commission at the start 

of the process for comment and input.  At the completion of the consultation and development process 
and prior to going to Cabinet for Decision, a final report would return to the commission for final sign off.

c. The question of Budget and management of resources was central to how the service balances the 
ambition of the City with the increasing demand for the service.  

d. The Chair requested that the online information about the Directorate be updated including the 
organisation chart.

 Action: Karen Blong to provide copy of organisation Chart to Commission Members.
e. Members informed that enquiries to Service Directors and Managers were welcome.

Resolved:

i. To note the presentation

8. Annual business report

The commission received a report from Claudette Campbell Democratic Services officer, Clerk to the 
People Scrutiny Commission.  Members were asked to note the Terms of Reference and the areas of work 
that fell within the Commission remit.

a. Members to note that Housing Solution now formed part of the Neighbourhood Directorate and 
therefore that Scrutiny Commission.

b. Members agreed to continue with the addition of the following co-optees at times that their 
specialist input were required on reports, presented to formal Scrutiny meetings.

 Judith Brown, Expert Witness for Bristol Older People’s Forum and Bristol Aging Better
 John Swainston, Education representative from the Church of England Diocese
 Roger White, Education representative as Parent Governor Representative
 Education representative from the Roman Catholic Diocese vacant.  John Swainston 

explained that both church diocese worked with limited resources, attempting to manage 
partnership working amongst local authorities and other partners, with very small teams as 
a consequence not always able to cover all meetings.

c. Future dates for Scrutiny meetings agreed, with one change in November, as follows:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 10am 12th August 2016 – Joint Health Scrutiny with South Gloucestershire
 10am 26th September 2016
 2pm 20th October 2016
 10am 21st  November 2016
 2pm 19th December 2016
 10am 23rd January 2016
 2pm 20th February 2016
 10am 27th March 2017
 10am 28th April 2017
 10am 5th June 2017

Resolved:

i. To note the Report

9. Introduction to Cabinet members

Cabinet Member for People Cllr Clare Campion-Smith provided the Commission with a brief summary of 
her background including her work within Adult Social Care.  The following was shared:

 Mayor Rees’ commitment to Children’s Centre and school Breakfast Clubs.  Acknowledged that there is no 
direct control over Breakfast Club provision but the vision is for them to be widely available to those who 
have a need.

 The recently published cross party report titled ‘The 1001 Critical Days – The Importance of the Conception 
to Age Two Period’ report.  That illustrates the effect of adverse environments, such as domestic violence, 
on a child.  A copy available on line at www.wavetrust.org.

 Services that support earlier years are viewed as critical and there delivery supported within the given 
resources.  There is an opportunity for new thinking to maintain services across the City.

 Acknowledged the success of the Youth Mayor and Youth Council shadow board initiatives that had been 
ongoing for approximately 4yrs.  That this initiative would be encouraged and promoted amongst local 
authorities.

 Child population in Bristol had increased by 10.8% , above the national average of 8% .  The budget, that 
support children services although held static would be impacted because of this growth.

Cabinet Member for Education and Skills Cllr Claire Hiscott introduced herself to the Commission.
 A health professional and pharmacists with experience as a school governor.  Committed to reducing 

inequalities in education, to support opportunity for all.  
 To ensure that as corporate parents we do all we can to support children in care and care leavers.
 To promote the work of the Learning City Partnership, that links Schools with Business and the Universities 

in the City to ensure that every Bristol young person has a passport for employability.  Learning City 
Partnership had been recognised by UNESCO.

Resolved:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

i. The Commission welcomed the contribution of the Cabinet Members.

10.Overview of the 2015-16 work programme

The Commission received Cllr Lesley Alexander apologies and in her absence Karen Blong, Scrutiny Officer 
and John Readman provided Members with an overview of the work programme that ran 2015 to 2016.

 The past Scrutiny Commission maximised various formats to allow feeding in of information
o 6 Formal Scrutiny Commission Meetings – Public
o Working Groups at which members were able to deep dive into specific issues, with invited 

guests
o Workshops – to allow for development of a collective view 
o Briefing session – an opportunity for information to be provided to Members

 Scrutiny were able to request updates on matters of interest/current affairs for example when 
Kids Company went into Administration, a request was made for an impact report on how the 
folding of the company reflected on Bristol children/young people service delivery.

 The Commission received regular reports from:
o Health and Wellbeing Board work programme – presented by the Chairs of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board (joint with Neighbourhoods)
o Health Providers - Quality Account reports
o Annual Education Performance – All Key Stages
o Integrated Education & Capital Strategy – Place Councillors invited to attend
o Recommendations of the Adult Safeguarding Board Including Annual Adults Safeguarding 

Report 
o Annual Safeguarding Children’s Report 
o Corporate Parenting Strategy and Pledge to Children in Care and Care Leavers

The comments that followed the presentation are noted in section 13: Scrutiny Priorities.

Resolved:

i. To note the presentation.

11.Mental health working group report



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Commission received a report on the recommendations of the People Scrutiny commission 2015/16 
Mental Health Working Group.

The Commission requested to:
1. Formally agree the report and the recommendations within.  Following formal ratification Officers 

to create an action plan to be monitored.
2. To refer the report to the Health & Welling Board for discussion.
3. To note that the report recommendations had been presented and accepted by Cabinet on the 4th 

July 2016.

The following was noted from the discussion that followed:

a. The report made 13 recommendations.
b. The Strategy was for the whole city and to enhance partnership working.
c. Targeted quick wins to be undertaken by the City Council to raise the profile of mental health at 

local and national level.
d. A Mental Health Summit is scheduled to take place on the 10th October 2016.
e. The report concentrated on Adult needs but work to be done on the mental health in children.
f. It was reported that the newly drafted Volunteer Prospectus failed to list Mental Health as a 

priority and work was underway to rectify this omission. 

Resolved 
i. That the report and recommendation noted.

ii. That the report would be submitted to the Health & Wellbeing Board.
iii. That the Action Plan would form a part of the report Work Programme for monitoring.

12.Performance report for 2015-16 - Quarter 4

The Commission was presented with the quarter 4 performance progress report that gave a summary on 
the main areas of progress towards delivery of the Corporate Plan 2014-17.

 The report was presented to enable Members new to the Commission to obtain an overview of 
the service with its milestones and performance issues.

 The People Directorate had a number of highly regulated service areas and a duty to respond to 
Government data returns.

 The performance indicators monitored were based on the themes established over the past 3 
years.  Target indicators were previously agreed  with Service Managers and Directors to support 
delivery within available resources.

The following noted from the discussion that followed:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

a. Members requested explanations of a number of figures and the RAG system.  There was some 
uncertainty how the percentage figures should be read, whether at a glance they are looking for 
percentage decrease/increase.

b. To improve understanding a ‘crib sheet’ with simple sentence that explained what the indicators 
represented and the ultimate goal.

a. Action: Mark Wakefied, Service Manager Performance & Infrastructure to provide.  

c. Explanation was provided to Members on what was to be achieved by showing Direct Payments as 
an indicator and the meaning of Social prescribing.  

d. The indicator for disabled people living independently was at amber, this was an unintended 
consequence of the discharge model, discharge to assess.  When service users are allocated a care 
home often they wish to continue their stay beyond the given period because of the support 
provided in that environment.

e. The report indicators did not separate out those disabled by Dementia.

f. Members noted that the report was set out in thematic bands that allowed for related issues to be 
viewed and considered together.

g. Members raised a question on how the LA influenced education targets when many schools fell 
into the category of Academies.  The City Council continues to be accountable to Department for 
Education, for the provision of education throughout the City.  Work continues to broker good 
relationship amongst education providers which had proved successful in many areas particularly 
supporting improving outcomes for student in care.  The principles and practices of the school 
improvement board developed to encourage the sharing of good practices between schools.  
Education authorities are working together in Bristol and this is having a positive impact on overall 
outcomes.

h. Members considered a future presentation on the changes in key stage measurements.
a. Action: Noted for Scrutiny Work Programme.

i. Action: Mark Wakefield to email Members with the on link and instructions for accessing 
performance data and available to assist with navigating the system.

Resolved:

i. That the quarter 4 reported be noted.

13.Discussion on scrutiny priorities



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Chair, Brenda Massey and John Readman Strategic Director People, invited the Commission Members 
and invited Co-optees to provide suggestions on subjects for the work programme for discussion at the 
Overview and Scrutiny planning workshop session scheduled for the 9th September 2016.

The following was noted from the discussion that followed.

a. The Commission covered a wide span of service areas and time was needed to properly examine 
areas of concern.

b. Acknowledged the valuable input into the Housing Landlord letting Agreement policy and the re-
commissioning of the Home Care services.

Work Programme Suggestions

 School Admission Arrangements – how to address the inequalities that exist between certain areas in 
respect of access to excelling schools

 Education
o Explanation on the changes in measuring improvements in primary pupil outcomes
o Strategy on the provision of a further secondary school to meet the population growth
o Possible opportunities that the change in legislation that enables education authorities to establish 

Grammar schools
o Local Authority working relationship with multi academy trusts
o Youth Links – service provision
o Opportunities for Care Leavers
o Changes to SENCO responsibilities 
o Early Years Development
o Disabled young people into work

 Foster Care provision – changes
 Health and Social Care – working with Health care providers and the discharge model
 Better Aging Better – Update report on position following funding award
 Bristol City of Sanctuary – update on position of Asylum Seekers
 Young People – 

o input from the Youth Council 
 on area of work particularly how volunteering being used as a way into work

o impact of Homelessness on young people
 Voluntary sector and Volunteering – joint session 

o Contribution to social prescribing

Resolved:
i. That the suggestions provided considered for the work programme planning session



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The next meeting on 12th August @ 10am City Hall – Meeting In Common with  South Gloucestershire 
Health Scrutiny Committee, to receive the Report of UHB Trust’s Response on the Independent Reviews 
of the Bristol Royal Hospital for Children.

Next People Scrutiny Commission – 10am 26th September 2016 City Hall Committee Room.

Meeting ended at 1.00 pm

CHAIR  __________________


